
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Main Hall, Sandbach Town Hall, High Street, Sandbach 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement 
of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who 
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following 
individuals/groups: 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Group/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
5. 10/12608C-Erection of up to 269 dwellings, provision of public open space, 

highway works and associated works, Land East of Marriot Road, Anvil Close, 
Forge Fields and South of Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Richborough Estates  
(Pages 7 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 10/1323M-Renewal of Planning Permission 03/3214P  - (Relocation of Existing 

Garden Centre and Landscape Contractors Business - Outline Planning 
Permission), Land North of Bollington Lane and West of Congleton Road, 
Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for I & W Urquhart  (Pages 55 - 80) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 10/3139M-Extension of Time to 07/1041P Erection of 9 Three-Storey Buildings 

for Class B1 (Business) Use, 1 Two/Three-Storey Building for Class C1 (Hotel) 
Use Together With Associated Highways, Car Parking And Landscaping 
Infrastructure, Land at Tytherington Business Park, Manchester Road, 
Tytherington, Macclesfield for Hadley Development Solutions Ltd  (Pages 81 - 
120) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. Future Housing Provision Cheshire East  (Pages 121 - 136) 
 
 To consider a report on future housing provision in Cheshire East. 

 
9. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 137 - 138) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, J Macrae, C Thorley, 
G M Walton, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs R Ellison (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and 
Housing), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mrs R Kidd (Spatial Planning 
Manager), Mr D Malcolm (Interim Development Manager) and Mr S Molloy 
(Project Leader, Minerals and Waste) 

 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Bailey, P Edwards 
and B Livesley. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
Councillors D Brown and W J Macrae declared that in respect of agenda item 55 
‘Interim Planning Statement on Affordable Housing’ they had pre-determined the 
and therefore they left the room prior to consideration of the item. 
 
Councillors D Brown and W J Macrae declared that in respect of agenda item 56 
‘Local Development Framework Core Strategy Issues and Options’ they would 
not be participating in the debate as they did not want to Fetter their Discretion at 
a future Cabinet meeting where the item would be considered and which they 
were Members of and therefore they left the room prior to consideration of the 
item. 
 
(During consideration of the following item Councillor S Wilkinson arrived to the 
meeting). 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

51 10/1005N-APPLICATION TO VARY PLANNING CONDITIONS 5 AND 6 
ON PLANNING PERMISSION 7/2009/CCC/1, IN ORDER TO VARY THE 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMITTED WASTE AND SPECIFY A 
PERCENTAGE OF CONTAMINATED WASTE ALLOWED, 
WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE FOR MR 
F.H. RUSHTON  
 
The Committee considered a report (together with an oral update) regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
(Councillor D Brickhill, Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs Wilson, 
Doddington and District Parish Council, Mr Frodsham, an objector and Mr 
Thornley, agent on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the recommendation to amend condition 5 be refused as the submitted 
amended wording to condition 5 is considered ambiguous and does not assist to 
clearly define the nature of waste materials that would be acceptable for import. 
The existing condition, read in relation to the permitted development, is 
considered to provide sufficient indication of the nature of wastes t
[...]
of the finalised document in such a format as may be 
appropriate following the consultation process.  

 
56 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK CORE STRATEGY ISSUES 
AND OPTIONS  
 

Page 4



Consideration was given to a report on the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Issues and Options. 
 
Whilst the Board was happy that the consultation stage be progressed, the 
following comments were made:- 
 

(i) Information in the earlier part of the report could be improved. 
(ii) More information on transport connections was required. 
(iii) Statistical information on pages 16 and 41 of the report was 

inaccurate and needed correcting. 
(iv) Lack of reference to agriculture in the report. 
(v) Mineral sites were referred to in the report, but waste sites had been 

omitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That report be noted and that Cabinet be recommended to approve the Issues 
and Options report for the Local Development Framework Core Strategy for 
consultation purposes. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

                                                                   
 

Planning Reference No: 10/12608C 
Application Address: Land East of Marriot Road, Anvil Close, 

Forge Fields and South of Hind Heath 
Road, Sandbach 

Proposal: Erection of up to 269 dwellings, provision of 
public open space, highway works and 
associated works.  

Applicant: Richborough Estates 
Application Type: Outline 
Grid Reference: 374493 359551 
Ward: Sandbach 
Consultation Expiry Date: 16th September 2010 
Date for determination: 4th November 2010 

 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Planning Policy And Housing Land Supply 
Affordable Housing,  
Amenity 
Ecology,  
Landscape and Tree Matters, 
Drainage And Flooding,  
Infrastructure,  
Highway Safety And Traffic Generation.  

 
 
REFERRAL 
 
The application has been referred
[...]
ment does not originate 
from any evidence base. It has been derived from the forthcoming SHLAA, the emergent 
Core Strategy and background documents such as Crewe Vision and “Unleashing the 
Potential”.  The Council does not claim that it is an SPD, therefore we are not bound by the 
requirements of PPS 12 in its production and it is not unlawful. Nevertheless, it will be the 
subject of public consultation and a Sustainability Appraisal could easily be undertaken. 
Interim Policy Statements have been used by other authorities in similar situations, whilst 

Page 43



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

out of date development plan documents are revised, and have been afforded weight as a 
material consideration by Inspectors at Appeal.  
 
PPS3 states at paragraph 5.4 that Local Planning Authorities should maintain a 5 year 
supply. It does not refer to Housing Market Areas. Therefore the determination of this area 
is irrelevant. 
 
With regard to “Unleashing the Potential”, the document is no longer in draft format and it is 
not a discussion document. It is a vision which the authorities concerned have signed up to 
and like the Crewe vision it forms part of the evidence base for the Issues and Options for 
the Core Strategy.  
 
Contrary to the applicant’s claim the approach taken by Cheshire East is not “a blatant 
exercise in seeking to pre-empt proper planning processes.”  However, this accusation 
could be levied at the Local Planning Authority were it to permit a speculative application of 
this nature in the open countryside, which does not reflect the consistent spatial vision for 
the area.  
 
Therefore, in summary, it is acknowledged that the Council does not currently have a five 
year housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in PPS3 
it should consider favourably suitable planning applications for housing. However, the 
current proposal is not considered to be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of 
Sandbach, located on  the periphery of Sandbach, and would be contrary to the Council’s 
agreed position to manage the supply of housing land as set out in the Council’s draft 
Interim Policy on the Release of Housing Land which  directs the majority of new 
development towards Crewe. According to PPS1 these emerging policies are material 
considerations. Furthermore, to permit development of this scale within the vicinity of 
Sandbach would pre-determine decisions about the location of the remainder of the 
Borough’s requirement for new development which is are being addressed through the Core 
Strategy.  
 
For these reasons the Housing Land Supply arguments advanced by the applicants are 
considered to be insufficient to outweigh the general presumption against new residential 
development within the Open Countryside as set out in the adopted development plan.  

 
Affordable Housing 
 
The applicants point out that the lack of a deliverable five year housing land supply also 
impacts on the supply of affordable housing. Furthermore, the majority of the Council’s 
existing supply of housing land is based on previously developed sites. One of the main 
problems with previously developed sites has been viability, which in turn has affected the 
percentage of affordable housing, within those schemes, which developers have been able 
to provide. The use of such viability arguments, to justify reduced affordable housing 
provision, has been upheld by Inspectors at Appeal on a number of occasions. However, 
the applicants argue, the provision of affordable housing is an important priority for the 
Borough and Members have acknowledged this in their refusal of the above mentioned 
schemes, on lack of affordable housing grounds.  
 
The applicants are therefore of the opinion that the proposals at Hind Heath Road recognise 
the importance Members place on affordable housing and will deliver 80 affordable units. 
The Hind Heath Road site is not constrained in terms of viability and th
[...]
ugh Local Plan First Review, states that 
proposals for development that would result in the loss or damage to important hedgerows 
will only be allowed if there are overriding reasons for allowing the development, and where 
the likely effects can be mitigated or the habitat successfully recreated on or adjacent to the 
site and there are no suitable alternatives. In order to comply with the policy all of these 
criteria must be met.  
 
In this case, it is the historic line of the hedgerow which is considered to be important rather 
than the species within it or the habitat which it creates. It is acknowledged that only 
sections of the hedgerow need to be removed, and that, as its line follows that of the road, it 
could still be traced in the landscape following the implementation of the development. 
Notwithstanding this point, there are no overriding reasons for allowing the development 
and it is considered that there are suitable alternatives for accommodating the necessary 
housing supply. Therefore, the development fails to comply with all of the tests within Policy 
NR3.  
 
Drainage and Flooding 
 

Page 47



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

The applicant has submitted with the application, a detailed Flood Risk Assessment, which 
concludes that the site is at low risk of flooding from all sources, and that flood risk on site 
can be adequately attenuated. Risk of off-site flooding as a result of increased rates of 
runoff and be adequately mitigated for through a surface water drainage strategy including 
SuDS in the form of distributed swales within the main fabric of the development and 
regional pond/ dry extended basins along site boundaries – specifically in the lowest south 
west corner of the site. There is also the opportunity to discharge surface water to the 
adjoining watercourse and the canal. The report also concludes that there is capacity for the 
proposed development at the treatment works. An assessment of levels on site suggests 
that the south
[...]
contrary to the Council’s 
agreed position to manage the supply of housing land as set out in the Council’s draft 
Interim Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which directs the majority of new 
development towards Crewe. According to PPS1 these emerging policies are material 
considerations. To permit development of this scale within the vicinity of Sandbach would 
pre-determine decisions about the location of the remainder of the Borough’s requirement 
for new development which is are being addressed through the Core Strategy. Furthermore, 
given that Sandbach has some significant brownfield sites, with consent, it is considered 
that that the release of a greenfield site not only prejudices the overall spatial strategy for 
the Borough but will impare the ability to develop major brownfield sites in a local context. 

 
It is considered that the development could be accommodated without harm to significant 
trees of amenity value and that a suitable landscaping scheme could be devised for the site. 
However, the proposal would involve the removal of an “important” hedgerow as defined in 
the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. Policy NR3 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review, states that proposals for development that would result in the loss or damage 
to important hedgerows will only be allowed if there are overriding reasons for allowing the 
development. For the reasons stated above, in this case there are not considered to be any 
overriding reasons for allowing the development and the proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policy NR3 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of affordable housing provision, 
impact on amenity, ecology, drainage and flooding, infrastructure provision, highway safety 
and traffic generation. However, this is considered to be insufficient to outweigh the adverse 
effects of the proposal in terms of its impact upon housing land supply. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the adopted Local Plan, the advice contained within PPS.1 and PPS.3 

Page 50



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

and the Council’s emerging planning documents.  Accordingly it is recommended for 
refusal.  
 
 

Page 51



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of HMSO.
© Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Cheshire East Council, licence no. 100049045.              #
10/2608C LAND EAST OF MARRIOTT ROAD/ANVIL CLOSE/FORGE FIELDS AND SOUTH OF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH
NGR- 374,510:359,550

THE SITE

Page 52



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 

REFUSE for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed residential development within the open countryside would be 
contrary to the provisions of Policies PS8 and H6 of the adopted Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review. Whilst it is acknowledged that the Council 
does not currently have a five year housing land supply and that, 
accordingly, in the light of the advice contained in PPS3 it should consider 
favourably suitable planning applications for housing, the current proposal is 
not considered to be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of Sandbach, 
rather than Crewe. It would undermine the spatial vision for the area and 
wider policy objectives as it would be contrary to the general thrust of the 
Core Strategy Issues and Options, as well as the Council’s Interim Planning 
Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which direct the majority of new 
development towards Crewe. This would be contrary to advice in PPS.3 and 
PPS1, which states these emerging policies are material considerations. For 
these reasons the Housing Land Supply arguments advanced by the 
applicants are considered to be insufficient to outweigh the general 
presumption against new residential development within the Open 
Countryside as set out in the adopted development plan.  

 
2. Release of this site would prejudice the development of the significant 

number of brownfield sites within Sandbach with extant planning permission, 
which would provide significant regeneration benefits, and would be 
sufficient to address housing requirements within the Sandbach area. The 
proposals are therefore contrary to Policy advice within PPS.3 which gives 
priority to the development of previously developed land, and the provisions 
of Policy H2 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review.  

 
3. The proposal would involve the removal of an “important” hedgerow as 

defined in the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. Policy NR3 of the adopted 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, states that proposals for 
development that would result in the loss or damage to important hedgerows 
will only be allowed if there are overriding reasons for allowing the 
development. For the reasons stated above, in this case there are not 
considered to be any overriding reasons for allowing the development and 
the proposal is therefore contrary to Policy NR3 of the adopted Congleton 
Borough Local Plan First Review. 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 Application No: 10/1323M  
 Location: LAND NORTH OF BOLLINGTON LANE AND WEST OF, 

CONGLETON ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD 
 Proposal: RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 03/3214P  - 

(RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE AND 
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS BUSINESS - OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION) 
 

 For I & W URQUHART 
 

 Registered 06-Apr-2010 
 Policy Item Yes 
 Grid Reference 384248 374531 
  
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
Members will recall that this application was deferred at the Strategic Planning 
Board on 23 June until October to allow the completion of an Ecological 
Assessment. This additional information in the form of a Newt Presence 
Survey was received in October 2010.  
 
This Committee report will therefore be updated in the light of that further 
information received since the last repor
[...]
te inspection.   

Page 105



 
RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendation is one of approval subject to the planning conditions 
and agreement set out in the main Committee report 
 
 

Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27 October 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Future Housing Provision Cheshire East 
Portfolio Holder: Cllrs David Brown/Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report: 

 
§ considers the requirement for the Council to maintain a five year supply of 

deliverable housing land and the position at 1 April 2010 in Cheshire East;  
§ considers the appropriate figure for the housing requirement for Cheshire 

East following the revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy,  in the 
interim pending the adoption of the Local Development Framework; 

§ proposes the introduction of an Interim Planning Policy to manage the 
release of land for housing development pending the allocation of land 
within the Local Development Framework and that consultation should be 
carried out on the draft policy. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Strategic Planning Board endorses the Cabinet recommendation to:  

 
1. approve the housing requirement figure for a minimum of 1150 net 

additional dwellings to be delivered annually, to be used pending the 
adoption of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy;  
 

2. note the Council’s five year land supply at 1 April 2010; 
 

3. approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land for 
consultation purposes and agree that it be used in the determination of 
planning appli
[...]
  
14/09/2010 

10/1202N   KOSINUK, 
AUDLEM ROAD, 
HANKELOW, 
CW3 0JE 

Conversion to 
Dormer Bungalow 
& Replacement 
Garage 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
22/09/2010 

10/1144C BROAD HEY 
LODGE, 
SCHOOL LANE, 
BRERETON, 
CW11 1RT 

PROPOSED OAK 
FRAMED 
CONSERVATORY 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
24/09/2010 

10/0459C 7, BLACKACRES 
CLOSE, 
SANDBACH, 
CW11 1YE 

Proposed Loft 
Conversion With 
Dormer Windows 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

10/0329C WHITE HOUSE, 
MOW LANE, 
ASTBURY, ST7 
3PR 

Two Storey 
Extension to Side 
of Property with 
Part of the Existing 
Roof Pitch 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

09/3893M THE WHARF, 
BULLOCKS 
LANE, SUTTON, 
MACCLESFIELD 

Single dwelling Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
07/09/2010 

09/3401M FINGERPOST 
COTTAGE, 
HOLMES 
CHAPEL ROAD, 
TOFT 

New means of 
access to 
Fingerpost Cottage 
and the closure of 
the existing access 
onto Toft Road 

Delegated n/a Refused Allowed 
06/08/2010 
 
Costs 
Appeal 
Dismissed 
06/08/2010 

09/4310M 8 POPLAR 
AVENUE, 
WILMSLOW 

Reserved matters 
of appearance, 
landscaping, 
layout and scale 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
05/08/2010 

Agenda Item 9Page 137



for a 3-bed 
detached house 

09/3285M 
 

70 MOOR LANE, 
WILMSLOW 

Erection of 
detached 
dwellinghouse 

Committee N Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

10/0401M 70 MOOR LANE, 
WILMSLOW 

Erection of 
detached 
dwellinghouse 

Committee Y Refused Dismissed 
06/10/2010 

 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 10/12608C-Erection of up to 269 dwellings, provision of public open space, highway works and associated works, Land East of Marriot Road, Anvil Close, Forge Fields and South of Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Richborough Estates
	6 10/1323M-Renewal of Planning Permission 03/3214P  - (Relocation of Existing Garden Centre and Landscape Contractors Business - Outline Planning Permission), Land North of Bollington Lane and West of Congleton Road, Nether Alderley, Macclesfield for I & W Urquhart
	OFFICER REPORT FOR APPLICATION 03
	5458A5D8D9B811DB8BEC00C09F3DD494

	7 10/3139M-Extension of Time to 07/1041P Erection of 9 Three-Storey Buildings for Class B1 (Business) Use, 1 Two/Three-Storey Building for Class C1 (Hotel) Use Together With Associated Highways, Car Parking And Landscaping Infrastructure, Land at Tytherington Business Park, Manchester Road, Tytherington, Macclesfield for Hadley Development Solutions Ltd
	APP 1  07[1]. 1041
	APP 2  07[1]. 1041
	8601965A65F011DCAFF400132064E2DE

	8 Future Housing Provision Cheshire East
	2010-09-20 App Interim Planning Policy Statement Housing Delivery[3]

	9 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 27th October, 2010 at Main Hall, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, M Hollins, D Hough, 
W Livesley, J Macrae and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Baggaley (Conservation Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor),  
Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning and Housing), Mr B Haywood (Principal 
Planning Officer), Mr R House (Local Development Framework Manager),  
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Interim 
Development Manager), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and  
Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Thorley,  
G M Walton and S R Wilkinson. 
 

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
In respect of application 10/3139M-Extension of Time to 07/1041P 
Erection of 9 Three-Storey Buildings for Class B1 (Business) Use, 1 
Two/Three-Storey Building for Class C1 (Hotel) Use Together With 
Associated Highways, Car Parking And Landscaping Infrastructure, Land 
at Tytherington Business Park, Manchester Road, Tytherington, 
Macclesfield for Hadley Development Solutions Ltd, Councillor H 
Davenport declared that he was a Member of the former Macclesfield 
Borough Council Planning Committee when it approved application 
07/1042P but that he was approaching application 10/3139M to extend 
time for commencement of that development without predetermination. 
 
All Members of the Strategic Planning Board declared that they had 
received written correspondence in relation to application 10/12608C-
Erection of up to 269 dwellings, provision of public open space, highway 
works and associated works, Land East of Marriot Road, Anvil Close, 
Forge Fields and South of Hind Heath Road, Sandbach for Richborough 
Estates. 
 
 
 



59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

61 10/12608C-ERECTION OF UP TO 269 DWELLINGS, PROVISION OF 
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, HIGHWAY WORKS AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS, LAND EAST OF MARRIOT ROAD, ANVIL CLOSE, FORGE 
FIELDS AND SOUTH OF HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH FOR 
RICHBOROUGH ESTATES  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor S Furlong, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mrs G Merry, the 
Ward councillor, Councillor B Moran, the Ward Councilor, Town Councillor 
S Holland, Sandbach Town Council, Mr R Amies-King, representing No 2 
Wheelock New Build Action Group, and Mr D Stentiford, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed residential development within the open countryside 
would be contrary to the provisions of Policies PS8 and H6 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the Council does not currently have a five year 
housing land supply and that, accordingly, in the light of the advice 
contained in PPS3 it should consider favourably suitable planning 
applications for housing, the current proposal is not considered to 
be “suitable” as it is located on the periphery of Sandbach, rather 
than Crewe. It would undermine the spatial vision for the area and 
wider policy objectives as it would be contrary to the general thrust 
of the Core Strategy Issues and Options which directs the majority 
of new development towards Crewe, as well as the Council’s Draft 
Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing Land, which 
articulates the same spatial vision. This would be contrary to advice 
in PPS.3 and PPS1, which states these emerging policies are 
material considerations. For these reasons the Housing Land 
Supply arguments advanced by the applicants are considered to be 
insufficient to outweigh the general presumption against new 



residential development within the Open Countryside as set out in 
the adopted development plan. 

 
2. Release of this site would prejudice the development of the 

significant number of brownfield sites within Sandbach with extant 
planning permission, which would provide significant regeneration 
benefits, and would be sufficient to address housing requirements 
within the Sandbach area. The proposals are therefore contrary to 
Policy advice within PPS.3 which gives priority to the development 
of previously developed land, and the provisions of Policy H2 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review.  

 
3. The proposal would involve the removal of an “important” hedgerow 

as defined in the Hedgerow Regulations 1997. Policy NR3 of the 
adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review, states that 
proposals for development that would result in the loss or damage 
to important hedgerows will only be allowed if there are overriding 
reasons for allowing the development. For the reasons stated 
above, in this case there are not considered to be any overriding 
reasons for allowing the development and the proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy NR3 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the following application Councillor Mrs R Bailey 
arrived to the meeting). 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 3.05pm and reconvened at 3.10pm). 
 
 

62 10/1323M-RENEWAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION 03/3214P  - 
(RELOCATION OF EXISTING GARDEN CENTRE AND LANDSCAPE 
CONTRACTORS BUSINESS - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION), 
LAND NORTH OF BOLLINGTON LANE AND WEST OF CONGLETON 
ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY, MACCLESFIELD FOR I & W URQUHART  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Miss C M Andrew, the Ward Councillor, Councillor F Keegan, 
the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Mrs S Reynolds, Chairman of 
Nether Alderely Parish Council, Mr Fowler, a representative of Alderley 
Rural Protection Organisation, Mr N Clayton, an objector, Mr D 
Barraclough, an objector and Mr Holmes, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposals represent inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and are contrary to Macclesfield Borough Local Plan Policy 



GC1 and the advice of Planning Policy Guidance Note 2.  The 
proposals are also considered to be harmful to the character and 
openness of the Green Belt and there are no special circumstances 
to justify development in the Green Belt. 

 
2. The application has insufficient information to mitigate harm to 

protected species as well as being contrary to Local Plan Policy 
NE11 and Planning Policy Statement 9. 

 
3. Due to the lack of a legal agreement and therefore the inability to 

secure the restrictions on retailing as per the originally approved 
scheme  and the inability to secure future maintenance in perpetuity 
of the landscaping, the proposed scheme would result in  an 
uncontrolled retail use which will impact on the wider area contrary 
to Local Plan Policy S2 and National Planning Policy PPS6, while 
the future maintenance in perpetuity of any proposed landscaping 
similarly cannot be secured to the detriment of the scheme and the 
character of the area contrary to Local Plan Policy NE3. 

 
(Prior to consideration of the following applciation Councillors Mrs R 
Bailey, D Brown and W J Macrae declared that they had pre determined 
agenda item 64 ‘Future Housing Provision Cheshire East’ by virtue of the 
fact that as Cabinet Members they had already made a decision on the 
item as a result they left the meeting prior to consideration of that item and 
did not return).                                                                                                                                                   

 
63 10/3139M-EXTENSION OF TIME TO 07/1041P ERECTION OF 9 THREE-
STOREY BUILDINGS FOR CLASS B1 (BUSINESS) USE, 1 
TWO/THREE-STOREY BUILDING FOR CLASS C1 (HOTEL) USE 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS, CAR PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING INFRASTRUCTURE, LAND AT TYTHERINGTON 
BUSINESS PARK, MANCHESTER ROAD, TYTHERINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR HADLEY DEVELOPMENT SOLUTIONS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, Mr Jones, a representative of 
the Dumbah Association, Mr Lenk, an objector and Nr Flatman, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for the following reason:- 
 
Due to the requirement for further ecological surveys to be carried out. 
 
(This was a change in Officer recommendation from one of approval to 
one of deferral) 
 



(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillor B Livesley left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

64 FUTURE HOUSING PROVISION CHESHIRE EAST  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the future of housing provision in 
Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Strategic Planning Board endorses the Cabinet decision to: 
 

1. Approve the housing requirement figure for a minimum of 1150 net 
additional dwellings to be delivered annually, to be used pending 
the adoption of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy; 

 
2. Note the Council’s five year land supply at 1 April 2010; 
 
3. Approve the Interim Planning Policy on the Release of Housing 

Land for consultation purposes and agree that it be used in the 
determination of planning applications pending its adoption. 

 
65 APPEAL SUMMARIES  

 
Consideration was given to the Appeal Summaries. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal Summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


